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Purpose of Technical Memo

As directed by SRBA, the purpose of the
Technical Memo was to give the US Army
Corps of Engineers the information that
they must have to start their required
processes. What the Corps requires is a
documented need for water to consider
an increase in conservation storage (pool
raise) at Wright Patman.
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Summary of Comments on
Technical Memo

10 - about grammar and/or text clarity
(comments 1 - 9 and 14)
2 - about JCPD and local share
(comments 10 and 11)
2 - about goals and release date
(comments 12 and 13)
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Missing Table References
Comments 1-6



Comment #1

Page 2 of 14 in Attachment 2. “Combination
Yields, last sentence first paragraph. “The data
used to make Combination Yields, last
sentence first paragraph. “the data used to
make the graph” are shown in Error! Reference
source not found.”

\



Original Memo

Combination Yields

Figure 2-1 shows the Marvin Nichols Reservoir and Lake Wright Patman reallocation that were used to
determine configurations that meet the supply goals. The black line shows the conservation elevation

combinations that meet the 604,000 acre-feet per year supply goal. The blue dots represent the individual
runs that were used to determine the black line. The red dots show the yields with Marvin Nichols at 313.5
feet or 328 feet consenvation with various elevations of Wright Patman reallocation. The red dots are
intended to bracket the results. The data used to make the graph are shown in Error! Reference source not

found..
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Figure 2-1: Combined Yields of Wright Patman Reallocation and the Proposed Marvin Nichols Reservoir



Table 2-3: Combined Yields of Wright Patman Reallocation and the Proposed Marvin Nichols Reservoir

omen, || ks | M| MR | ool
(feet) Elevation (acre-feet/year) | (acre-feet/year) (acre-feet/year)
(feet)
238.0 328.0 81,000 454,000 545,000
2400 3280 113,000 466,000 579,000
2415 328.0 137,000 457,000 604,000
2425 3135 159,000 299,000 458,000
2425 326.0 159,000 440,000 599,000
2425 326.5 159,000 445,000 605,000
2425 328.0 159,000 454,000 623,000
2445 3240 154,000 417,000 601,000
2445 3245 154,000 423,000 607,000
246.0 323.0 195,000 406,000 601,000
24810 3235 195,000 412,000 607,000
2475 320.8 214,000 380,000 594,000
2475 3215 214,000 390,000 504,000
2475 322.0 213,000 395,000 808,000
2490 320.0 234,000 371,000 605,000
2505 317.0 258,000 336,000 594,000
250.5 318.0 258,000 347,000 605,000
250.5 318.5 258,000 353,000 611,000
2525 3135 293,000 299,000 592,000
2525 328.0 291,000 471,000 762,000
2525 315.0 292,000 314,000 806,000
2525 316.0 292,000 325,000 617,000




Corrected Memo

Combination Yields

Figure 2-1 shows the Marvin Michols Reservair and Lake Wright Patman reallocation that were used to
determine configurations that meet the supply gozls. The black line shows the conservation elevation
combinations that meet the 604,000 acre-feet per year supply goal. The blue dots represant the individual
runs that were used to determine the black line. The red dots show the yields with Marvin Michols at 313.5
fest or 228 feet conservation with various elevations of Wright Patrman reallocation. The red dots ars
intendad to bracket the results. The data used to make the graph are shown in Table 2-3.



Missing Table References
Comments 2-6

Rzleazes. More information on these assumptions may be found in Attachment 1. In order to determine how
much esch aszumption is impacting the yield, they are trested as four on-off switches [Figure 2-2) 25 follows:

-

3 Page 6 of 14 in Attachment 2. Impact on Stand-Alone Yields. Twice in the paragraph you have the Error! Reference not found.

5 Page 10 of 14 in Attachment 2. Impacts of Alternative Model Assumptions. Again there is Error! Reference source not found.

- —— e g g — o ——

6 Page 11 of 14 in Attachment 2. Impacts of Alternative Model Assumptions. Three times it reads Error! Reference source not found.

Corrected
Reference

Corrected
Reference

Corrected
Reference

Corrected
Reference

Corrected
Reference



Comment #7

Page 7 of 7 in Attachment 1.

“Table 1-7 Monthly Total Flows at Lake Wright
Patman contains at asterick that is unexplained.
On page 5 of 7, Table 1-5 Monthly Flows at
Marvin Nichols Site contains an asterick that is
explained at the bottom of the Table. Is the
explanation the same or different for Table 1-7
compared to Table 1-57"
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Asterisk
Without
Explanatory
Comment




Asterisk
With
Explanatory
Comment




155¢ 9,952 3.7Z7 T.aEd 15,028 SE.2ED 43,601 14,015 | 114.E7E 50,470 104,681 | 3=0.BEz 52Z7.117 1,556,513
1557 11z 421 532,366 5E7.1E6 41,287 272,311 | 477847 7.231 9,610 370 10,057 24127 325,445 31311.4:23
1558 91z,774 371,207 IE6,644 51,045 32,4035 4,518 330 824 43.312 ZZZ.BE4 | 181.744 *280,537 | 2.781.7E4
1555 270,277 213,185 201,251 188,437 93,624 42,105 B.6Z3 213 a1y 2358 1524 27, 7EL 1.421.282
2000 9,084 =5, 73B 1E6.,336 160,523 237,269 | I0.E9Z | A%Z.EXD =E 512 S2h | 353,663 *12.147 | 23563501
20 T4E,238 ST, 72N | LAE13TE 1Z2,7Th 74,471 78447 30,04z 10,258 20,922 176,384 1E.271 | 1075924 | 4755028
2002 122,909 332,381 4EE,702 533,938 1zZz.493 4,367 9,657 J.262 5424 282,347 TZ./4487 127729 | 1333732
2003 157,664 147,784 236,133 15570 = 43.B26 3.210 B3E 0351 1737 Z.531 454 EE3,5936
2004 15,840 131014 103,266 2. B33 E3.234 | 3143 7E4 7407 1,803 Bzl 5962 57724 B3433 733,141
2003 237,738 115,596 B3, 429 61,657 B.937 1.550 5.817 5333 5823 1824 1.041 1.:2ZE 43,433
200t 4073 S.023 337,343 37,332 B.1z1 3482 4,220 Z.120 3=7 2,773 B.173 3E.210 421,537
oaT 4E53,E51 31,662 27,680 E5.009 97804 | 357823 | 747,043 | 100,214 11,621 21,213 3.5139 33T | 2000430
2002 1z,z:28 207 497 545,233 §72,307 180,783 4,034 17,503 12,233 17,863 23,3650 14,373 17,234 | 2236030
2005 21,213 13,138 133,231 133,468 | 1373.537E 11,026 45,739 | 253,250 | 133435 | 1392550 | 415,218 384302 | 44321078
oo 256,343 E26, 70z 2B6z,301 132 638 37476 56,593 12,245 1433 T.7a9 B.4D1 1z,371 407 15339.408
201 23,331 32,331 17,5310 4z.E481 217383 7.350 a4z 1.EE4 1E13 1030 Z. 709 47,738 258,606
202 174,243 233419 53,593 158,033 SE06T 16,216 E.639 124z L3537 3,869 3683 E.52d 127,553
203 7,503 24,000 B.27E 41,500 47,781 e 4,089 SZ3 15,431 21,404 22,500 261,708 514,581
odd 91,207 BE.Z73 96,261 13E.261 185,543 *7A51 27120 20,5349 14,03z 1500z B.9z7 1571 515,140
im 3E6 3.7Z7 T.3E4 1673 2322 433 a4 5 z a z 3ED 258,606
Wimx 1045,7E7 | 432381593 | 13210846 | 4521927 | 4217761 | TAZ6ED | 747043 | 3EIZTD | ESET1 | 1392539 | S0E.16E | 1,201,334 3206970
Wedian 127008 1584972 216022 213.1E4 204,731 £3.711 17423 4,614 11,140 14,408 >1.530 113,545 | 2000450

* includes flows originating above Lake Ralph Hall, Lak= Chapman and the Marvin Hichols site.




Comment #8

Page 6 of 7 in Attachment 1. Table 1-6:
Monthly Marvin Nichols Passage for Lake
Wright Patman Senior Right.

“It does not have an asterick, although the
table before it and the table after it contain an
asterick. It is unknown whether the omission
of an asterick is consistent with the analysis
used in Table 1-5 and Table 1-7.
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Response to Comment #8

Table 1-5 and 1-7 refer to Monthly Total Flows (as
labeled.) The asterisk was added to ensure clarity
that the total flows included those originating
above the upstream reservoirs. Table 1-6, as
labeled, refers specifically to Monthly Marvin
Nichols passage flows, which are the flows passed
downstream for Texarkana’s senior water right.

Therefore, a label was not needed for clarification

on Table 1-6; as a result no asterisk was intended
or needed.
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Comment #9

Seven pages in Attachment 1.

“On seven pages of Attachment 1 at the
bottom, the date June 3, 2015 appears and
that date is not the same date as the date of
the Memorandum and is not the same date of
each of the pages displayed for Attachment 2.
Also, the numbering of these pages
(Attachment 2) is not consistent with the
numbering of pages in Attachment 1.
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Response to Comment #9

The date shown at the bottom of the
referenced printout reflects the date that
particular Excel file/table was finalized. To
avoid confusion, the date reference on the file
printout has been deleted and the page
numbers have been deleted and replaced with
consecutive numbering within the
memorandum.
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Comment #14

(addressing out of numerical sequence)

Page 2 of 6 in the Memorandum.

“There is a grammatical error. In Results
section, the sentence reads....Lake Wright
Patman reallocation that that meet the

604,000...”
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Original Memo

Results

Table 1 and Figure 1 show the combinations of Marvin Nichols Reservoir and Lake Wright Patman reallocation
that that meet the 604,000 acre-feet per year supply goal. These yields have the following assumptions:

o  The yields represents “new” supplies and do not include the 180,000 acre-feet per year water right
held by Texarkana in Lake Wright Patrman.

# Priority releases from upstream reservoirs and Marvin Nichols for the existing Lake Wright Patman
water right. Marvin Nichols does not, however, make priority releases for the new storage and
diversions associated with the Patman reallocation.

# Environmental flow releases based on the Lyons method.

® A 95 cfs release from Lake Wright Patman from May to October, with a 10 cfs release at other times of
the year.



Duplicate word deleted

Results|

Table 1 and Figure 1 show the combinations of Marvin Nichols Reservoir and Lake Wright Patman reallocation
that meet the 604,000 acre-feet per year supply goal. These yields have the following assumptions:

® The yields represents “new” supplies and do not include the 180,000 acre-feet per year water right
held by Texarkana in Lake Wright Patman.

* Priority releases from upstream reservoirs and Marvin Nichols for the existing Lake Wright Patman
water right. Marvin Nichols does not, however, make priority releases for the new storage and
diversions associated with the Patman reallocation.

e Environmental flow releases based on the Lyons method.

® A 96 cfs release from Lake Wright Patman from May to October, with a 10 cfs release at other times of
the year.



Comment #10

Page 1 of the Memorandum.

“The supply goals were set by the Joint
Committee for Program Development (JCPD)
according to the third sentence of the first
paragraph of the first page of the
Memorandum. The Memorandum makes no
mention of the position of the SRBA Board of
Directors in relation to the goal.”
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Response to Comment #10

Two separate briefings on the data
within the Technical Memorandum:

» May 22, 2015 meeting of the Joint
Committee for Program Development
(JCPD), of which SRBA is a member.

» June 16, 2015 SRBA Board Meeting

(presentation at:

—
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Comment #11

Page 1 of the Memorandum.

“Local share is not correctly stated. The supply
goals do not assure that 20% will be made
available for local use. The law provides that the
local share for Marvin Nichols Reservoir would be
at least 20%. The contract signed by SRBA
contemplates that 20% will be allocated to local
use and 80% will be allocated to remote use. The
memorandum states the total goal is 604,000 acre
feet per year. It also describes that Region C will
be allocated 584,000 acre feet of the total
604,000. That percentage is greater than 96.6%,
not 80%."
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Response to comment #1 1

To answer Comment #11 we must distinguish
between the components of project need
required to get the USACE started on
reallocation analysis and contractual local
share. The technical memorandum addresses
project need.

\



- T F

» Using the most aggressive population growth
scenario of the 30 considered, municipal
demand estimated at 64,000 af/yr

» Industrial demand estimated at 210,000 af/yr

» Total demand estimated at 274,000 af/yr

—



Availability - Summary

» Jim Chapman Lake - 18,000 af/yr

» Wright Patman Lake - 201,000 af/yr
» Cross-basin providers - 35,600 af/yr

» Total availability - 254,600 af/yr

\



» Using the most aggressive population growth scenario,
municipal demand estimated at 64,000 af/yr

» Industrial demand estimated at 210,000 af/yr
» Total demand estimated at 274,000 af/yr

» Availability from previous slide is 254,000 af/yr

» Estimated Remaining in-basin need is(20,000 af/yr



I ¥ % b O S O Hy RIS JN%esl B IVIS IR N D T

(per 2012 State Water Plan)

Amount Allocated through 2060 from New

Sulphur Basin Supplies

DWU 112, 100 (Wright Patman)
TRWD 280,000 (Marvin Nichols)
NTMWD 174,800 (Marvin Nichols)
UTRWD 17,500 (Marvin Nichols)
Irving 0

~ S\
ot (_ 584,400 )
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» Estimated Additional
In-Basin Need: 20,000 af/yr

» Region C Out-of-
Basin Need: 584,000 af/yr

» Total Need: 604,000 af/yr

—



» Project Need:
» Environmental
Flows:

» Total Purpose
& Need:

» Contractual (80/20)
- Region D

> Region C

o

604,000 af/yr

20% maximum
120,800 af/yr

724,800 af/yr

20%
144,960 af/yr
80%
579,840 af/yr



Comment #12

Page 1 of the Memorandum.

“Source of total goal is not sufficiently
explained. The contract signed by SRBA
provides an intention to find 727,500 acre feet
as the volume in total terms. The memorandum
IS not consistent with the contract and the
Memorandum provides no explanation for the
departure from the intention described in the
contract. The total amount is not consistent

with the amount described in a contract signed
by SRBA.”

\



Response to Comment #1 2
The Answer - Gross or Net

» The project need discussed in the previous
slides reflects a requirement “net” of
environmental flows (Eflows).

» The exact requirement of Eflow is not
known at this time, but has been estimated
to be between 5 and 20% over and above
project yield.
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Response to Comment #1 2

EXAMPLE
Gross or Net

» If the Eflow requirement is 20%, the “gross”
project size would be 724,800 af/yr in order to
generate a “net” supply of 604,000 af/yr.

» This is not appreciably different than the
727,500 af/yr as identified in SRBA funding
agreements with various JCPD members.
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Comment #13

Public Release date. “7he Memorandum
provides no explanation why it is dated June 4,

2015 but was not released to the public until
October of 2015.
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Response to Comment #13

» SBG completed a draft on June 4, 2015.

» Briefed the Board at the June 2015 Board
Meeting,

» Board apﬁroved to release to the public and
place technical memorandum on website at
the October 2015 meeting.
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Questions?



